Technical Data TD00801007E
Eaton Switched Combiner
Contents
Description Page
Catalog numbering system  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1
Danger and warning labels   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2
Overview  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
Features  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3

Preventive maintenance   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
Frequently asked questions  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
Catalog numbering system
Table 1. ESC Ordering Information
Number of Monitors
Blank = None
1 = One monitor
...
6 = Six monitors
Wireless Communication
Blank = None
W = Wireless
ESC   24   4   F   R   S   M   2   W
ESC
Eaton
Switched
Combiner
Input Circuits
03
04
05
...
48
Switch Ampacity
1 = 30
2 = 60
3 = 100
4 = 200
5 = 400
Protection
U = Non-fusible
F = Fusible
Monitoring
Blank = None
M = String monitoringNEMA Enclosure
R = 3R
W = 4X 304 SS
X = 4X 316 SS
P = 4 (painted steel)
C = 4X non-metallic
Surge Protection
Blank = None
S = Surge protective device
SR = Surge protective device
  with remote signaling
Effective October 2012
Supersedes March 2012
2
Technical Data TD00801007E
Effective October 2012
Eaton Switched Combiner
eaton Corporation www.eaton.com
Danger and warning labels
 DANgER
HAzARDoUS VoltAgE WIll CAUSE SEVERE INjURy oR DEAtH. WoRkINg
oN oR NEAR ENERgIzED CIRCUItS PoSES A SERIoUS RISk oF ElECtRICAl
SHoCk. DE-ENERgIzE All CIRCUItS BEFoRE INStAllINg oR SERVICINg
tHIS EqUIPMENt AND FolloW All PRESCRIBED SAFEty PRoCEDURES.
 IMPoRtANt
tHESE PRoCEDURES Do Not ClAIM to CoVER All PoSSIBlE DEtAIlS
oR VARIAtIoNS ENCoUNtERED WItH tHE EAtoN SWItCHED CoMBINER
BoX. NoR Do tHEy PRoVIDE FoR All PoSSIBlE CoNDItIoNS tHAt MAy
BE ENCoUNtERED. IF FURtHER INFoRMAtIoN IS DESIRED oR NEEDED
to ADDRESS ANy PARtICUlAR ISSUE Not CoVERED IN tHIS DoCUMENt,
CoNtACt yoUR EAtoN REPRESENtAtIVE. tHE INFoRMAtIoN IN tHIS

The product comes completely assembled for quick installation,
eliminating the labor and the time needed to assemble individual
components . Using the catalog numbering system (Table 1)
ensures that you get all the right components, with the right
ratings, properly constructed .
The ESC uses the standard Eaton DC disconnect, which is a
UL 98 Listed unit (meets requirements of CSA C22 .2 No . 4-04) .
It can be configured with the main fuse as a fusible (Class R) or
non-fusible device . The input (source) fuse holders are 30A rated
and DIN rail mounted .
The ESC is designed to accommodate 3–48 source-circuit inputs .
It meets ANSI/ASME, NECT, and NFPA 72 requirements . The product
is UL 1741 Listed, and is also marked cUL (in compliance with CSA
requirement specified in CSA 22 .2 No .107 .1-01) . It is marked suitable
for NEC 690 PV applications up to 600 Vdc . It comes in NEMA 3R, 4,
4X 304 SS, 4X 316 SS, and 4X non-metallic enclosures . It is available
in 30, 60, 100, 200, or 400A configurations .
Figure 2 provides an example of the product design and the
layout of major components . This is an example only—additional
modifications and options are available .
Features
Standard features
•	 30–400A, 600 Vdc, fusible (Class R) or non-fusible main disconnect
•	 NEMA 3R, 4, 4X 304 SS, 4X 316 SS, and 4X non-metallic
•	 3–48 input source-circuits
•	 Touch-safe input fuse holders with blown fuse indication,
(fuses not included)
•	 Isolated block for the grounded conductors
•	 Equipment ground
•	 Draw-pull latches (some restrictions apply)
Optional features
•	 Surge protective device (SPD)
•	 35 mm DIN rail mounted
•	 UL 1449 recognized
•	 String monitoring (100–400A only)
•	 Wireless communication (100–400A only)
•	 Viewing window
•	 Oversized lugs, see Table 7b
•	 Input PV fuses
•	 HeycoT-Tite cordgrips
•	 Prewired style connectors
Circuit configurations
•	 30A: 3–4 circuits
•	 60A: 3–6 circuits
•	 100A: 6–12 circuits
•	 200A: 12–24 circuits
•	 400A: 24–48 circuits
otee:N Refer to Table 3 and Figure 1 for ampacity and circuit details,
as well as enclosure dimensions .
Standards and certifications
•	 UL 1741 Listed—File E328440
•	 Suitable for NEC 690 PV applications
•	 Meets requirements of CAN/CSA 22 .2 No .107 .1-01)